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ING Real estate Healthcare Fund is one of eight property funds managed 
by ING Real estate australia on behalf of over 60,000 investors. In australia, 
the main activities of ING Real estate include funds management, property 
and asset management, finance and development. operations span global real 
estate markets and encompass office, industrial, retail, seniors and student 
housing, entertainment and healthcare property sectors. ING Real estate 
australia is part of the ING Real estate global platform, one of the world’s 
leading property investment managers, with over $160 billion in assets under 
management and a presence in 27 countries across the globe.
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ING Real estate Healthcare Fund (IHF) is a listed property 
trust which invests in healthcare properties including hospitals, 
specialist medical office buildings, medical centres, 
rehabilitation facilities, residential aged care, medical 
laboratories and other purpose-built healthcare facilities.

the Fund looks to provide stable and growing income for 
unitholders. as at 30 June 2007 the occupancy of the Fund 
was 100% with a weighted average lease term of 10 years. 
IHF presently owns a diversified australian portfolio of 
7 properties and is well placed to consider strategic offshore 
investment opportunities through the ING Real estate 
global platform.

It is the only asX listed entity that focuses solely on 
healthcare property.
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since listing in may 2006 the Fund has acquired $139m 
of high quality health property, successfully diversifying 
the Fund’s portfolio across asset class, tenant profile, service 
provision and geographic coverage.

successful follow-on equity raising of $20.9m in February 2007 
closing oversubscribed and attracting 700 new investors. 

Introduced value-adding relationships with significant 
healthcare operators, opening doors for future opportunities.

advanced the planning for organic growth opportunities 
within the portfolio.

strong performance since listing: a 7% increase in distributable 
income 1 per unit and a 20.9% total return (annualised).

HIGHlIGHts

2  3

1) Increase over the forecast provided in the Initial public offer product disclosure statement.
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key FINaNcIal data

30 JUNE 2007

asX closing price $1.12

total distributions (cents per unit) 8.40 1

tax deferred component 80.6%

annualised yield on closing price 7.5%

twelve months total return 20.9 2

Net asset value per unit $1.05

market capitalisation $55.9m

Retained earnings $3.3m

total assets $152.8m

Gearing ratio (debt to total assets) 59.2%

units on issue 49.9m

Number of unitholders 3,013

1) source: IRess
2) total return (annualised) since listing, source: bloombergs
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miles has a finance and 
accounting background and has 
been working exclusively in the 
healthcare property sector for the 
past 11 years. He has a depth of 
experience in healthcare property 
transactions, developments and 
management. miles’ most recent 
position was as chief executive 
for New Zealand listed calan 
Healthcare properties trust – a 
position which he held for three 
years. as chief executive officer 
miles has overall responsibility for 
the Fund, with his direct areas of 
responsibility being capital and 
debt market requirements and 
investor relations. 

chris has a background in the 
property sector and has worked 
in australia, New Zealand and 
the united kingdom. He has 
significant healthcare property 
experience having worked 
exclusively in this sector for 
over 12 years. His skills are 
in the area of health sector 
property acquisitions, transaction 
structuring, large scale hospital 
developments and portfolio 
management. chris is responsible 
for sourcing acquisitions 
and development projects, 
structuring, implementation 
and development management. 

Neil has many years experience 
in the property sector having 
worked in the united kingdom, 
New Zealand and australia with 
13 years working specifically in 
the healthcare property field. His 
skills are in funds management, 
property investment, leasing 
and asset management. Neil is 
responsible for the assessing the 
fund’s investments, along with 
portfolio and asset management. 

MILES wENTwORTH

cHIeF eXecutIve oFFIceR 

CHRIS AdAMS

dIRectoR – acquIsItIoNs 
aNd developmeNts

NEIL dICKSON

dIRectoR – INvestmeNts aNd RIsk

ouR people



maNaGeR’s RepoRt

dEAR UNITHOLdER

It is with pleasure that I write to you on behalf of 
ING management limited, following our first full 
financial year since inception of the ING Real estate 
Healthcare Fund (IHF or the Fund) in may 2006. 
the 2006/2007 financial year has been a very busy 
year for IHF. We have firmly established the Fund’s 
presence in the market, created strong awareness 
within the investment community, made a number 
of key acquisitions and sought your valued support 
for further investment through an equity raising.

since the launch of the Fund, five properties have 
been acquired, successfully diversifying the portfolio 
across asset class, tenant profile, service provision 
and geographical location. leasing activity across 
the portfolio has taken occupancy to 100%, and 
the Fund’s weighted average lease term to expiry 
now stands at ten years. the acquisitions and asset 
management success has combined to provide 
investors with an annualised total return since listing 
of 20.9%, and earnings for the year were 7% higher 
than that forecasted at the launch of the Fund.  

management has been active promoting IHF 
and through these efforts, along with the new 
tenants introduced through the acquisitions, the 
Fund now enjoys value-adding relationships with 
significant healthcare operators, opening doors 
for future opportunities.

marketing of the Fund to investors has been 
a high priority, and one of the results was the 
successful equity raising in February, which closed 
oversubscribed and attracted 700 new investors. 
Funds for the equity raising were used to repay debt. 

the gearing of the Fund as at 30 June 2007 was 
49% 1. Interest rates on the Fund’s borrowings are 
96% fixed or hedged for a weighted average term 
of five years, providing the Fund with protection 
from rate rises in the medium term.

ACQUISITIONS

since the launch of the Fund in may 2006 
(with the initial portfolio of two key properties 
in east melbourne) the Fund has acquired a 
further four assets and contracted to purchase 
a further one.

the acquisitions during the year are high quality 
assets, in line with the Fund’s investment strategy, 
and have diversified the Fund’s tenant base, service 
profile and geographic coverage. they all contribute 
positively to the Fund with good opportunities for 
income growth including a potential expansion 
opportunity at epworth Rehabilitation camberwell 
and a strong forecast rent review uplift at pacific 
private clinic. Harvester centre adds a quality 
medical office building to the portfolio, distinctive 
to its locality, and provides community based services 
to the Western metropolitan suburbs of melbourne.

Further, post balance date, the Fund has acquired 
a 50% interest in Frankston private for $15 million. 
Frankston private is a recently completed purpose 
built medical facility with a three theatre and 17 bed 
day surgery unit, radiation oncology, day oncology, 
radiology, pathology and medical consulting. the 
property is strategically located in Frankston’s 
medical precinct.

6  7

1) excluding the aRcbs queensland Headquarters construction debt funding (59% inclusive of the construction funding).
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maNaGeR’s RepoRt

acquisitions key tenants purchase price acquisition date

epworth Rehabilitation camberwell 
(formerly cedar court), melbourne, victoria epworth Healthcare $15.7 m 26 october 2006

pacific private clinic, southport, Healthscope 
queensland (or subsidiary company) $31.7 m 5 February 2007

Harvester centre, sunshine, victoria melbourne Health $13.6 m 5 February 2007

Frankston private, melbourne, victoria  mIa, Radiation oncology victoria 
 and melbourne pathology $15.1 m 31 august 2007

In august 2006, management contracted to acquire the australian Red cross blood service (aRcbs), 
queensland Headquarters in kelvin Grove, brisbane for a net purchase price of $63.5 million. currently being 
constructed, this purpose built facility is approximately 20,000 sqm and is due for completion in april 2008. 
aRcbs will lease approximately 40% of the building, queensland university of technology will occupy a 
further 40% of the building to house their school of biomechanics, with the remaining 20% of the building 
to be leased for commercial and retail use (where management is seeking a complementary health focus).

contracted key tenants purchase price acquisition date

aRcbs Headquarters, brisbane, queensland australian Red cross $63.5 m april 2008 1

ACQUISITION STRATEgy

the acquisition strategy of the Fund is to own high quality healthcare related real estate over the long term 
that will provide added value for tenants and a secure and growing income for investors.

IHF is the only healthcare property entity listed on the asX and looks to invest across all types of healthcare 
related real estate. these include a broad range of asset types across the following sub-sectors:

> surgical / medical hospitals
> primary care
> mental health
> aged care
> Health support services (e.g. laboratories, health education and research facilities)

In sourcing healthcare real estate investments the Fund will also look to partner with operators or developers 
and other long term owners of healthcare property. the Fund adopts a flexible approach to investing, which 
can take the form of cornerstone investing, joint ventures or direct property investment into existing assets 
or developments (where risk is mitigated).

the geographic investment strategy of the Fund includes both australia and offshore.

the Fund is in a strong growth phase and is well positioned to participate in opportunities where there 
is strategic and / or economic rationale for investment.

1) Forecast practical completion
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maNaGeR’s RepoRt

PORTFOLIO OvERvIEw

Weighted Average Lease Term to Expiry 
(WALTE)
the Fund’s Walte as a whole is 10 years (excluding 
aRcbs). more specifically each facility’s Walte 
is as follows:

clarendon street, east melbourne 
(potential redevelopment site) 3.8 yrs

victoria parade, east melbourne 14.4 yrs

epworth Rehabilitation camberwell 14.3 yrs

pacific private clinic 7.6 yrs

Harvester centre 5.2 yrs

Occupancy
the Fund has 100% occupancy, up from 98.7% 
as at 30 June 2006. there are eight lease renewals 
over the coming 12 months (representing 4% of 
current rental income). these renewals are specialist 
medical consulting tenants (occupying areas from 
98m2 to 277m2).

Healthcare tenants are typically characterised by 
strong connections to the facility in which they 
provide clinical services and also to their customer 
base, hence typically stay at one location over the 
longer term.

acquisitions during the year increased the total 
number of tenants from 21 to 46 providing further 
diversification of income.

ORgANIC gROwTH OPPORTUNITIES

the Fund has a number of organic growth 
opportunities within the existing portfolio providing 
the Fund with access to value-adding opportunities.

Epworth Freemasons Hospital, 
Clarendon Street, East Melbourne
the hospital facility at clarendon street has been 
identified as a significant redevelopment opportunity. 
this is reflected in both the short term lease (five 
years at commencement) for the facility and a 
development agreement that has been entered into 
between the Fund and epworth Healthcare.

the 9,178 square metre site is in a prime location 
within the high value suburb of east melbourne. It 
provides the opportunity for a scale health campus 
development incorporating the existing hospital 
facility and complementary healthcare services. the 
Fund has been investigating the potential for the 
development of up to 30,000 square metres on 
the site with a potential end value of approximately 
$150-$200 million. significant background works 
are currently being undertaken by management 
and epworth including development options and 
feasibility studies.

Epworth Freemasons Private Hospital and 
Medical Centre, Victoria Parade, East Melbourne
an opportunity for the expansion of the victoria 
parade facility was identified at acquisition. the 
site has the potential to accommodate a roof top 
expansion of approximately 1,000 square metres 
with the potential to expand the capacity for the 
existing maternity unit and provide additional 
consulting space. an expansion of this nature is 
in the order of $4-$5 million.

Epworth Rehabilitation, Camberwell
the acquisition of epworth Rehabilitation 
camberwell included the purchase of three adjoining 
commercial properties. Indicative business planning 
is being undertaken by management and epworth 
Healthcare to review the potential to incorporate 
these sites in a redevelopment. potential options 
of this redevelopment include the provision of 
additional rehabilitation beds, a day surgery facility, 
sports medicine and other complementary services. 
the forecast end value of a redevelopment of this 
nature is in the order of $20-$25 million.



Lease Expiry (by Rental Income) as at 30 June 2007
Initial lease expiries are well distributed over the portfolio reducing risk associated with potential vacancies.
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INCOME By SERvICE TyPE NET PROPERTy INCOME By TENANT

MEDICAL CONSULTING & OTHER 46%
SURGICAL HOSPITAL 19%
MATERNITY HOSPITAL 8%
REHABILIATION HOSPITAL 14%
DIAGNOSTICS 8%
RADIOTHERAPY / ONCOLOGY 5%

EPWORTH 53%
OTHER 25%
HEALTHSCOPE 12%
MELBOURNE HEALTH 5%
SYMBION GROUP 5%
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Service Profile of Tenants (by Rental Income) as at 30 June 2007
the portfolio is well rounded in its coverage and mix of healthcare service provision within its assets. 
Further diversification will occur with the post balance date acquisition of Frankston private on 
31 august 2007 and the completion of the aRcbs queensland Headquarters in april 2008.
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Work in progress
Works are progressing well in respect of construction 
of the aRcbs queensland Headquarters facility. 
construction of the building structure has been 
completed and most major elements of plant have 
been delivered to site. all design work for the base 
building and fitout works are complete. Fitout works 
within the lower levels of the building for both 
aRcbs and queensland university of technology 
(qut) have commenced.

expenditure on the project currently stands 
at approximately 55% and works remain on 
programme for the project to be completed by 
april 2008.

leasing interest for the commercial space within 
the building has been strong and there has been 
significant interest in the six retail tenancies 
located on the ground floor. It is noted that 
the commercial and retail areas are subject to 
a rental guarantee for a period of 12 months 
from construction completion.

MAJOR TENANTS

Epworth HealthCare
epworth Healthcare (epworth) operates under 
the auspices of the uniting church of australia. 
as a not-for-profit organisation any surplus funds 
are re-invested into patient care. epworth is regarded 
as a leading private healthcare provider in australia 
and is melbourne’s largest not-for-profit hospital 
group comprising over six different campuses and 
1,100 beds.

In terms of the Fund, epworth operates the epworth 
Freemasons Hospital in clarendon street, east 
melbourne, is the major tenant of the epworth 
Freemasons medical centre and maternity Hospital 
in victoria parade, east melbourne and is the sole 
tenant of the epworth Rehabilitation camberwell.

Healthscope (including Queensland 
Surgicentre Pacific & Gribbles)
Healthscope limited is australia’s second largest 
private for-profit hospital operator and is listed on 
the asX.

at the Fund’s pacific private clinic (ppc) in southport, 
queensland, tenancies are leased by Healthscope, 
its subsidiary queensland surgicentre pacific (qsp) 
and Gribbles pathology.

ARCBS HEAdQUARTERS, BRISBANE, QLd
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OUTLOOK

the Fund has a portfolio of quality assets, with 
strong tenant partnerships and long term leases, 
providing stable and growing income. three of 
the properties have significant organic development 
opportunities with the potential to enhance the 
Fund’s earnings.

IHF is the only australian listed healthcare 
property fund, and is supported by an experienced 
management team and the global ING Real estate 
network. as such the Fund is well placed to take 
advantage of the many opportunities within this 
dynamic sector.

on behalf of the directors and management of IHF 
I look forward to continuing to bring value-adding 
opportunities within the global health sector to you 
over the coming year. We appreciate your continued 
support and look forward to another successful year 
ahead.

MILES wENTwORTH

Chief Executive Officer
ING Real estate Healthcare Fund

QML Pathology
qml pathology is one of queensland’s largest 
providers of private pathology services and is 
owned by symbion Health, a significant asX listed 
diagnostics and wellness company (currently subject 
to a takeover offer by Healthscope).

Melbourne Health
melbourne Health is a scale, government-owned 
and funded healthcare provider in victoria providing 
comprehensive acute, sub-acute and community-
based health care programs to about one-third of 
metropolitan melbourne’s population (as well as 
general and specialist services to regional and rural 
victorians and statewide services).

Australian Red Cross Blood Service
the australian Red cross blood service (aRcbs) is a 
national organisation responsible for providing the 
australian community with safe, high quality blood 
products and related services. aRcbs is government 
funded (by commonwealth, states and territories) 
through the National blood authority.

maNaGeR’s RepoRt
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pRopeRty poRtFolIo

EPwORTH FREEMASONS PRIvATE HOSPITAL 
coRNeR claReNdoN stReet & 
albeRt stReet, east melbouRNe vIc

EPwORTH FREEMASONS PRIvATE HOSPITAL  
ANd MEdICAL CENTRE 
320 vIctoRIa paRade, east melbouRNe vIc

pRopeRty type suRGIcal & medIcal HospItal 
 WItH aNcIllaRy seRvIces IN 
 dIaGNostIc aNd caNceR seRvIces

maJoR teNaNts epWoRtH HealtHcaRe

Walte as at 30 JuNe 2007 3.8 yeaRs

valuatIoN (1 apRIl 2006) $14.3 mIllIoN

pRopeRty type mateRNIty HospItal, day suRGeRy, 
 medIcal coNsultING aNd 
 aNcIllaRy seRvIces

maJoR teNaNts epWoRtH HealtHcaRe

Walte as at 30 JuNe 2007 14.4 yeaRs

valuatIoN (1 apRIl 2006) $23.5 mIllIoN 1

this hospital comprises 161 inpatient beds,  
an eight bed critical care unit, four monitored 
beds and five operating theatres. 

there are numerous upgrade works being 
undertaken at the facility including provision of 
maternity beds, medical clinics, new food services 
and an entrance and foyer refurbishment.

IHF and epworth have signed a development 
deed (dated 1 may 2006) and are currently 
exploring options for the development of 
a significant health campus that can also 
incorporate the existing hospital business, 
providing a strategic growth opportunity to both 
epworth and the Fund. the clarendon street site 
has an area of 9,178 square metres providing 
for a significant opportunity.

this facility comprises the epworth Freemasons 
private maternity hospital with 38 in-patient 
beds, eight special care nursery beds and nine 
delivery suites (two recently completed post 
balance date). the facility also accommodates 
a three threatre day surgery unit, day oncology, 
ancillary services and numerous medical 
consulting in the specialties of obstetrics, 
gynaecology, oncology, urology, ophthalmology 
and general surgery. there is also an 
underground car park for 321 vehicles on site.

1) valuation is $34.2m assuming settlement of freehold 
interest in land for $10.7m is included.
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EPwORTH REHABILITATION CAMBERwELL  
888 tooRak Road, cambeRWell vIc

PACIFIC PRIvATE CLINIC 
119-123 NeRaNG stReet, soutHpoRt qld

pRopeRty type ReHabIlItatIoN HospItal

maJoR teNaNts epWoRtH HealtHcaRe

Walte as at 30 JuNe 2007 14.3 yeaRs

valuatIoN (4 auGust 2006) $15.9 mIllIoN

pRopeRty type suRGIcal aNd medIcal oFFIce buIldING

maJoR teNaNts HealtHscope (oR subsIdIaRy  
 compaNy oF)

Walte as at 30 JuNe 2007 7.6 yeaRs

valuatIoN (1 FebRuaRy 2007): $32.0 mIllIoN

this is a specialist rehabilitation hospital with 
74 in-patient beds. the facility specialises in 
rehabilitative services in particular neurological, 
respiratory, cardiac, orthopaedic, muscular 
skeletal and post surgical rehabilitation. the 
hospital has a highly specialised rehabilitation 
gymnasium and hydrotherapy pool and 
provides also for physiotherapy, occupational 
therapy, speech therapy and psychological 
services. the facilities and services are also 
utilised by outpatients. 

three ancillary commercial buildings adjoin the 
main hospital site, providing the opportunity for 
redevelopment including additional rehabilitation 
areas, a day surgery, sports medicine and 
associated rehabilitative healthcare provision. 

pacific private clinic is a multi-tenanted facility 
accommodating 31 overnight hospital beds, 
three operating theatres, medical consulting 
tenants, radiology, pathology laboratory and 
pharmacy. It is a high profile healthcare facility 
strategically located on the main road into 
southport, in a designated health precinct 
and directly opposite the 400+ bed Gold 
coast public Hospital. 

the building has a total of seven levels and 
accommodates 227 cars on site. the premises 
are only six years old, well presented and 
in high demand, thereby providing excellent 
income growth opportunities. 
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pRopeRty poRtFolIo

HARvESTER CENTRE 
coRNeR devoNsHIRe & HaRvesteR Roads, 
suNsHINe vIc

AUSTRALIAN REd CROSS BLOOd SERvICE 
(ARCBS), HEAdQUARTERS 
kelvIN GRove, bRIsbaNe qld

pRopeRty type medIcal oFFIce buIldING

maJoR teNaNts melbouRNe HealtH

Walte as at 30 JuNe 2007 5.2 yeaRs

valuatIoN (8 JaNuaRy 2007) $13.7 mIllIoN

pRopeRty type aRcbs testING, pRocessING 
 & dIstRIbutIoN ceNtRe aNd 
 qut scHool oF bIomecHaNIcs

maJoR teNaNts aRcbs

Walte at pRactIcal completIoN (apRIl 2008) 21.2 yeaRs

coNtRacted Net acquIsItIoN pRIce $63.5 mIllIoN

the Harvester centre is a high quality, part new 
and part fully refurbished, two storey medical 
office building with 112 on-site car parks. the 
building accommodates a significant area for 
melbourne Health to provide outpatient health 
services to melbourne’s western suburbs. the 
facility also houses similar public or government 
funded tenants providing health and community 
based services to this region.

the site is well positioned in a retail centre 
and has attracted an excellent mix of 
complementary tenants. sunshine is 
approximately 13 kms from melbourne’s 
cbd and is located in close proximity to the 
Western Ring Road and railway services.

the aRcbs building comprises 20,000 square 
metres over four levels (with a further two 
levels of basement car parking) and will be 
the queensland headquarters for the aRcbs 
where they will undertake blood testing, 
processing, distribution, research and associated 
administrative activities. In addition the 
queensland university of technology will co-
locate their school of biomechanics in the facility, 
accommodating human movement research and 
training and incorporating indoor pool, courts 
and gymnasium. 

the site is well positioned in the kelvin Grove 
urban village, approximately 2 kms north-west 
of the brisbane cbd. construction of the 
facility is on target and is due for completion 
in april 2008.

ARTIST’S IMPRESSION
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FRANKSTON PRIvATE 
24-28 FRaNkstoN-FlINdeRs Road, FRaNkstoN vIc 

pRopeRty type day suRGeRy, caNceR seRvIces, dIaGNostIc aNd medIcal coNsultING

maJoR teNaNts mIa, RadIatIoN oNcoloGy vIctoRIa, melbouRNe patHoloGy

Walte as at 1 septembeR 2007 7.1 yeaRs

valuatIoN (30 JuNe 2007) $30.5 mIllIoN 1

on 31 august 2007 the Fund acquired a 50% interest in Frankston private, 
a 4,539 sqm four level modern, purpose built hospital and medical facility 
completed in august 2006. the facility comprises a three theatre, 17 bed day 
surgery unit, radiation oncology, day oncology, medical imaging, pathology 
laboratory, medical consulting, pharmacy and supporting uses of a café, 
administration/centre management and a state-of-the-art education and 
conference unit. there are also 83 on-site car spaces.

the facility is strategically located within a medical precinct, approximately 
400 metres to the east of the Frankston public Hospital (336 beds plus 
planned expansion) and numerous supporting medical services. 

POST BALANCE dATE TRANSACTION

1) the valuation is for a 100% interest.
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maRket oveRvIeW

HEALTH SERvICES

Health services include hospitals (acute, rehabilitation 
and psychiatric), medical practitioners, residential age 
care providers, and government and non-government 
(both private and not-for-profit) agencies.

public and private hospitals are the main providers 
of health services in australia based on expenditure. 
of the private hospital market around 60% is made 
up of ‘for-profit’ operators (dominated by two major 
for-profit operators following a period of market 
consolidation) with the remaining 40% being largely 
‘not-for-profit’ operators.

the health sector in australia can be considered 
in two broad categories of institutional (hospitals, 
high-level residential care, ambulance services) 
and non-institutional services (medical consulting, 
ambulatory care, community and public health 
services, administration and research etc). In 
2004-05 the share of total health expenditure 
from institutional services was 44% while the 
share of non-institutional goods and services 
expenditure was 56%.

HEALTH ExPENdITURE

Health expenditure represents a significant 
component of australia’s economy. It is estimated 
that total health expenditure in 2004-05 was $87.3 
billion or 9.8% of Gross domestic product (Gdp). 
Health expenditure as a proportion of Gdp has more 
than doubled over the past four decades (from 
4.1% in 1960-61). In australia, it is estimated that 
healthcare expenditure will consume 16% of Gdp 
within the next 15 years 1.

HEALTHCARE PROPERTy INvESTMENT

Healthcare property includes uses such as hospitals, 
medical centres, rehabilitation facilities, residential 
aged care, laboratory and other related purpose-built 
healthcare facilities.

separating property ownership from business 
operations allows the business operator to focus 
solely on its core activity, leaving the ownership and 
management of the building to a specialist property 
owner such as IHF.

specialist health property owners add value to 
operators in many ways, including through health 
care design input, construction and management 
techniques, maximising synergies between different 
health providers within developments and providing 
building flexibility for future change in areas such as 
technology, service provision or consumer demand.

HEALTHCARE PROPERTy CHARACTERISTICS

the major difference between health property and 
commercial property is the high level of specialisation 
required to accommodate complex technology, work 
practices and regulatory demands. this specialisation 
then leads to a requirement for long-term leases 
which are supported by growing income streams 
that are less exposed to market cycles, on the basis 
that healthcare is essentially a need versus a want.

property yields on specialised health care property 
are generally higher than other property classes due 
to the more complex nature of their construction, 
zoning and tenancy uses. In addition, health 
care facilities attract premium rentals to standard 
commercial property of similar quality, especially 
where they are near to major hospital campuses 
(either public or private).

1) Healthcast2020, pricewaterhousecoopers, November 2005.



COMPONENTS OF HEALTH ExPENdITURE

Health expenditure relates to health goods, services 
and capital investment (in health facilities and 
equipment). of the total health expenditure of 
$87.3 billion in the year ended 30 June 2005, 
public and private hospitals accounted for 33.2%. 
other major areas of health care expenditure 
included medical practitioner services (16.7%) 
and pharmaceuticals (12.4%), with high-level 
residential care, dental, health professional services 
(physiotherapy, chiropractic and podiatry) and 
other health services making up the balance.

HEALTH FUNdINg

the federal, state, territory and local governments 
fund more than two-thirds of total healthcare 
expenditure (68% of the $87.3m spent in 
2004-05), with the remainder (32%) being funded 
by non-government entities including private 
health insurance funds, individuals and non-
government agencies.

a universal system of government health insurance, 
medicare, was introduced in 1984. medicare’s three 
main functions are to cover the cost of medical 
services (Gp and specialist consultations, diagnostic 
imaging and pathology services), pharmaceuticals 
and public hospital care.

the federal government is committed to a strong 
private health system that complements the public 
health system. the federal government’s private 
health insurance rebate initiative is seeking to better 
balance the private and public sector involvement 
in the healthcare system by encouraging people 
to have private health insurance while preserving 
medicare as the universal safety net.

continuing high levels of private health insurance 
membership will remain important to the ongoing 
performance of the private hospital sector. private 
health insurance memberships are historically high 
and as at september 2006, 43.2% of the australian 
population were covered with this form of insurance. 
this compares to only 32% coverage in 1997 prior 
to various Government initiatives being introduced 
to increase private insurance levels. 

KEy dEMANd dRIvERS OF THE HEALTH SECTOR

Healthcare is and will continue to be an area of 
high growth and innovation with expenditure 
continuing to rise due to demands and changes 
in the following areas:

> The ageing population. an ageing population 
is a significant driver of demand for healthcare 
facilities and their services. the australian bureau 
of statistics projects that the percentage of the 
population aged 65 years or older will increase to 
19% by 2021. expenditure by those aged 65 years 
and over is also around four times higher than 
expenditure by persons under 65 years, and this 
rises to between six and nine times higher for the 
older groups.

> Technological innovation. major advances in 
medical technology are continually occurring and 
are driving increases in healthcare expenditure. 
New technologies facilitate expansion and change 
in the way illnesses are detected and treated, 
leading to increasing demand for new facilities 
that promote the use of these technologies e.g. 
notably day surgery and medical centres.

> Preventative care. there is continuing and growing 
emphasis in the community toward preventative 
health care measures and an increasing 
responsiveness towards patient-focused outcomes 
which again will expand the level of, and increase 
demand for healthcare services.

> Rising consumer expectations. With 
increasing public access to information there 
is a corresponding increase in demand from 
consumers in the areas of service quality, 
availability, options and transparency.

> Political agendas. Health is increasingly a focus of 
the federal and state political agendas, given the 
increasing demands placed on healthcare services, 
funding requirements and its emotive nature. 
With an ever ageing population there will be 
further political pressure to respond to health 
issues via regulatory and funding changes.
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boaRd oF dIRectoRs

the Responsible entity of ING Real estate Healthcare Fund is ING management limited (Iml), a wholly 
owned subsidiary of ING Real estate in australia. Iml’s primary responsibilities are to operate the Fund,  
oversee the management team, provide strategic advice and provide corporate governance through a board. 
most importantly, the Responsible entity must ensure it acts in the best interests of unitholders and ensure 
that the activities of the Fund are conducted in a proper and efficient manner. currently the board comprises 
five Independent directors and one Non-executive director.

Richard is the chairman of 
the ING management limited 
board. He has considerable 
experience in funds 
management and property 
sectors. He sits on a number 
of public and private boards.

david is the vice chairman of 
ING Real estate and chairman 
and ceo of ING Real estate 
Investment management, 
having previously held the 
position of managing director 
of ING Real estate Investment 
management australia. david 
has direct responsibility for the 
ING Real estate Investment 
management’s business 
across 21 countries. He is a 
member of the management 
council of ING Group and 
has been with the company 
since 1989. david is based 
in the Netherlands.

michael is co-founder 
and executive chairman 
of eG property Group. 
michael has a wealth of 
experience in high-level 
strategic consulting in 
both the private sector and 
government. michael also 
sits on a number of public 
and private boards.

RICHARd COLLESS AM

INdepeNdeNt dIRectoR 
aNd cHaIRmaN 
appoINted 30 may 2002 

dAvId BLIgHT

NoN-eXecutIve dIRectoR 
appoINted 30 may 2002

MICHAEL EASSON AM

INdepeNdeNt dIRectoR 
appoINted 11 NovembeR 2004
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acting most recently as 
managing partner and 
ceo of minter ellison, 
philip has experience in 
the legal, professional services, 
investment banking, funds 
management, property, 
tourism, publishing, 
manufacturing, petroleum 
and education sectors. 
during his career philip 
led the successful growth 
and development of 
minter ellison and mallesons 
stephen Jaques, australia’s 
two largest law firms. 
philip also sits on a number 
of public and private boards.

paul has over 30 years 
experience in many aspects 
of financial services. paul 
now maintains a portfolio 
of non-executive directorships 
and undertakes various 
consulting assignments.

philip has over 20 years 
experience in the real 
estate industry in australia, 
including 12 years at ubs 
where he held the position 
of managing director – Head 
of Real estate australasia. 
philip has played a leading 
role in the development of 
the listed property trust sector 
within australia and has a 
comprehensive understanding 
of financial markets.

PHILIP CLARK AM

INdepeNdeNt dIRectoR, 
cHaIRmaN oF tHe audIt commIttee 
appoINted 21 FebRuaRy 2006

PAUL SCULLy

INdepeNdeNt dIRectoR, cHaIRmaN 
oF tHe boaRd complIaNce 
commIttee appoINted 30 may 2002

PHILIP REdMONd 

INdepeNdeNt dIRectoR  
appoINted 17 auGust 2006
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boaRd oF dIRectoRs

Hugh is the chief executive 
officer of ING Real estate 
Investment management 
australia and is responsible for 
all property investment and 
funds management activities. 
Hugh has over 16 years 
experience and has been with 
ING Real estate since 1997, 
having previously held the role 
of chief Financial officer.

adrian is General manager 
of operations of ING 
Real estate Investment 
management australia. With 
20 years experience in the 
banking and finance industry 
in australia and overseas, 
adrian has been with ING 
Real estate for the past seven 
years across a number of 
facets of the business.

anna is the legal manager 
of ING Real estate Investment 
management australia. anna 
has been with ING Real estate 
for over nine years and is 
responsible for all the legal 
and regulatory requirements 
including the maintenance 
of the legal and compliance 
framework, liaising with the 
board on corporate governance 
matters and promoting 
and instilling a high level of 
compliance within the business.  

HUgH THOMSON

alteRNate dIRectoR FoR 
davId blIGHt, compaNy secRetaRy 
appoINted 20 decembeR 2002

AdRIAN ASTRIdgE

alteRNate dIRectoR 
FoR davId blIGHt 
appoINted 2 JuNe 2006

ANNA CRAwFORd

compaNy secRetaRy 
appoINted 31 may 2002
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coRpoRate GoveRNaNce

this statement outlines the main corporate governance 
practices currently in place for ING management 
limited (Iml), the Responsible entity of the ING Real 
estate Healthcare Fund (the “Fund”) and addresses the 
recommendations of the asX corporate Governance 
council and the extent of compliance with these 
recommendations. the board of the Responsible entity 
has followed all of the recommendations, except that 
it has not established a Nomination committee or a 
Remuneration committee, for the reasons set out in 
this corporate Governance statement.

INg REAL ESTATE HEALTHCARE FUNd 
& ITS CONSTITUTION

the corporate governance structure that has been 
established by the Responsible entity reflects its role as 
the Responsible entity of a listed property trust, which 
is different to the corporate governance structure 
adopted for a listed company. the Responsible 
entity’s primary responsibility is to operate the Fund 
and perform functions conferred on it by the Fund 
constitution, asX listing Rules and corporations act 
2001 (cth) (the law). most importantly, the Responsible 
entity must ensure it acts in the best interests of 
unitholders and ensure that the activities of the Fund 
are conducted in a proper and efficient manner.

the Fund is governed by a constitution dated 12 
december 2005. the Fund has been registered with the 
australian securities and Investments committee (asIc) 
as a managed investment scheme under chapter 5c of 
the corporations act.

the following is a summary of the key features of the 
constitution of the Fund.

Responsible Entity
as the Responsible entity of the Fund, Iml is responsible 
to unitholders for its operation and owes duties under 
chapter 5c of the corporations act and also fiduciary 
duties as trustee of the Fund. Iml may retire as the 
Responsible entity of the Fund as permitted by law, 
and must retire when required by law. unitholders may 
remove Iml by complying with the procedures set out 
in the corporations act.

Powers of the Responsible Entity
as the Responsible entity, Iml has all the powers in 
respect of the Fund that it is possible under the law to 
confer on a trustee and as though it were the absolute 
owner of the assets of the Fund and acting in its 
personal capacity. the Responsible entity may appoint 
a person, including an associate of Iml, as its delegate, 
attorney or agent to exercise its powers and perform 
its obligations. the constitution allows the Responsible 
entity during the lifetime of the Fund to staple shares of 
a company or a trust to the Fund’s units.

Remuneration of the Responsible Entity
Iml is entitled under the constitution to receive fees 
for acting as the Responsible entity of the Fund and 
to be paid or reimbursed for certain expenses, out of 
the gross income of the Fund, reasonably and properly 
incurred by the Responsible entity in the proper 
performance of its duties in relation to the Fund. 
certain fees are excluded from reimbursement under 
the constitution.

Limitation on liability
a unitholders liability is limited to the unpaid part 
(if any) of units held.

termination of the Fund

the Fund terminates on the earliest of the:

> date determined by the Responsible entity in a notice 
given to unitholders as the date on which the Fund 
is to be terminated; and

>  date on which the Fund is terminated in accordance 
with the constitution or by law.

Beneficial interest in the Fund
the beneficial interest in the Fund is divided into units 
which may be fully or partly paid units.

Issue of Units
the power to issue units in the Fund is governed by the 
provisions of the corporations act, the constitution 
and asX listing Rules. the constitution provides that 
while the Fund is listed it may issue units, by placement, 
at an Issue price and on terms representing not less 
than 90% of the average market price on the day 
preceding the date the Responsible entity (or its agents) 
offered the units to potential investors. the constitution 
also permits the Responsible entity to replace the 90% 
or any other percentage amount inserted in its place 
with another percentage amount provided in all cases 
the percentage amount so inserted is no more than a 
10% discount to the average market price on the day 
preceding the date the Responsible entity (or its agents) 
offered the units to potential investors.

Redemption
the constitution does not provide for the redemption 
of units.

Transfer of Units
subject only to restrictions imposed by law and the 
asX listing Rules, units in the Fund may be transferred.

Stapling
the constitution provides for the stapling of a unit 
to a share in a company or a unit in a trust.

Distribution of income
the distributable income of the Fund is determined 
by the Responsible entity and allocated to unitholders 
in accordance with the constitution.
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Meeting of Unitholders
every unitholder is entitled to receive notices of 
unitholder meetings, to attend those meetings and 
subject to certain restrictions on voting by interested 
parties, to vote at those meetings.

Amendments
subject to the corporations act, the Responsible entity 
may by deed amend the constitution.

Compliance Plan & Compliance Committee
under the corporations act, the Responsible entity is 
required to register a compliance plan with asIc. the 
compliance plan for the Fund describes the procedures 
that the Responsible entity will apply in operating the 
Fund to ensure compliance with the corporations act 
and the constitution.

a board compliance committee has been established 
who will be responsible for monitoring Iml’s compliance 
with the compliance plan and report on its findings to 
the board. Further details are provided in 7.2 below.

ROLE OF BOARd ANd MANAgEMENT

1.1 Role of the Board
ING management limited (company) is wholly owned 
by ING Real estate. the company has adopted a 
formal board charter which details the functions and 
responsibilities of the board and management. the 
company’s activities are confined almost exclusively to 
managing real estate based investment funds in its role 
as Responsible entity.

ING Real estate is responsible for providing the 
resources, including experienced and skilled staff, to 
enable it to appropriately and adequately conduct its 
funds management operations and to administer its 
affairs.

the board of the company oversees these activities and 
provides strategic guidance.

key responsibilities of the company include:

> assisting ING Real estate in determining the 
composition and structure of the company’s board.

> Reviewing the performance of management, 
including the ceo and the adequacy of resources 
allocated by ING Real estate to the company.

> providing input into and final approval of 
management’s strategy and performance objectives 
for the Funds.

> Reviewing and if appropriate approving significant 
transactions.

> overseeing the administration of the company, 
including risk and compliance monitoring functions.

> Reviewing the appropriateness of management’s risk 
management processes.

> Reviewing the company’s code of conduct, Investor 
communications procedures and continuous 
disclosure policy annually.

> establishing various formal committees to assist in 
discharging its responsibilities, i.e. compliance and 
audit committees.

1.2 Role of Management
management is responsible for all matters not 
specifically the responsibility of the board and is 
responsible for implementing the strategy and 
performance objectives of the Fund and the day to day 
operations of the Fund.

BOARd STRUCTURE

2.1 Structure of the Board
the constitution of ING management limited provides 
for a minimum of three directors and not more than 
14 directors. at the date of this report, the board 
comprises five Independent directors and one non-
executive director.

Directors’ appointment and selection
directors are appointed by the company’s sole 
shareholder ING Real estate, with the aim of ensuring 
the board has:

> an appropriate range of skills, experience and 
expertise;

> a proper understanding of, and competence to deal 
with current and emerging issues in real estate and 
the funds management industry;

> the ability to effectively review and challenge 
the performance of management and exercise 
independent judgement; and

> a majority of Independent directors.

the board assists ING Real estate in the process of 
appointing new directors by recommending and 
reviewing candidates when vacancies arise and by 
performing an annual review that covers amongst other 
matters, the adequacy of the board’s composition and 
the independence of existing directors.

Board meetings
 the board held 14 meetings during the year.

the agenda for each meeting is prepared by the 
company secretary in conjunction with the 
chairman and chief executive officer of ING 
management limited.

coRpoRate GoveRNaNce
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2.2 Director Independence
ING management limited board consists of a majority 
of Independent directors.

the company has adopted the following procedures 
for assessing the independence of each director; 
with the aim of ensuring that the majority of the ING 
management limited board remains independent.

Test for Independence
the procedures in place for determining independence 
is whether the director is independent of management 
and free of any business or other relationship that 
could materially interfere with, or could reasonably be 
perceived to materially interfere with, the exercise of 
their unfettered and independent judgement.

Materiality
ING management limited board has determined 
that where an assessment of materiality is required 
to determine whether a director is independent, this 
will be determined on a case by case basis taking into 
account all of the facts available at the time.

Annual Performance Reviews
the board assesses directors’ independence annually 
in conjunction with the board’s annual performance 
evaluation and a review of their register of interests and 
directorships.

Disclosure of Directors who are independent
those directors who are assessed to be independent 
are identified in the corporate Governance section 
of the annual Report. In the event, an existing 
director is assessed to no longer be independent, 
ING management limited on behalf of the Fund will 
disclose this fact to the asX as soon as practicable after 
the assessment has been made.

Independent decision making
directors of the board have individually and collectively 
the right to seek independent professional advice on 
matters relating to the Fund, including matters relating 
to the discharge of its obligations under a Fund’s 
constitution and the law, the cost of which may be 
borne by the company, or where permitted, the Fund.

directors must notify the company secretary if they are 
seeking independent professional advice, and as soon 
as possible provide an estimate of the likely cost.

Conflicts of Interest
In the event a conflict or potential conflict situation 
exists, the conflicted director is absent from the 
meeting whilst the board discusses the matter and not 
vote on the matter, unless the other directors, who 
do not have a material personal interest in the matter 
are satisfied that the interest should not disqualify the 
director from voting or being present.

2.3 Role of the Chair
the role of the chairman and ceo are not exercised 
by the same individual.

ING Real estate has appointed an independent 
chairman, mr Richard colless am. In selecting the 
chairman, due consideration has been given to their 
expertise and skills to ensure they complement those 
of the existing board as well as reputation and standing 
in the market.

2.4 Board Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee

Nomination Committee
the existing size of the board and the frequency 
of board meetings are such that the board’s role in 
assisting in the appointment process can be undertaken 
in an efficient manner by the board itself, without the 
need for a separate Nomination committee.

the board assists ING Real estate in the process of 
appointing new directors by recommending and 
reviewing candidates when vacancies arise and by 
performing an annual review that covers, amongst 
other matters, the adequacy of the board’s composition 
and the independence of existing directors.

directors are appointed pursuant to formal letters of 
appointment setting out the key terms and conditions 
of the appointment to ensure they understand their key 
responsibilities and the board’s expectations. the tenure 
of each director is determined by ING Real estate, and 
for all directors is until 31 december 2007.

Remuneration Committee
the fees of the directors of the company and the 
remuneration of staff are determined and paid by ING 
Real estate, and not by the Fund itself. For this reason 
no Remuneration committee has been established.

the remuneration of the company in its capacity as 
Responsible entity during the year was regulated by the 
Fund’s constitution. the company has only a right to 
be paid a fee or reimbursed an expense from the Fund 
in relation to the proper performance of its duties.

the board is responsible for reviewing the adequacy 
of the resources, including remuneration and incentive 
structures for key executives, and for making any 
recommendations to ING Real estate it feels necessary.

associates of the company are entitled to fees for 
the provision of property management, and 
development and project management services to 
the Fund’s properties. Formal arm’s length agreements 
are in place to regulate these arrangements and these 
fees are based on normal commercial terms. the 
fees paid for these services are set out in the Financial 
Report of the Fund.
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2.5 Board Education and Performance Evaluation
the company undertakes a review of the board’s 
performance annually, covering amongst other 
matters, the adequacy of the board’s composition 
and the independence of existing directors. the 
last performance evaluation was undertaken in 
November 2006.

the board performance evaluation is conducted by 
way of a questionnaire that assesses:

> the performance of the board and each of its 
committees against the requirements of their 
respective charters;

> the individual performance of the chairman and 
each director; and

> the procedures in place for dealing with the 
Re’s continuous disclosure obligations under the 
corporations act and asX listing Rules, as well as 
compliance and corporate governance procedures.

the questionnaire is completed by each director and 
the responses collated. the results of the questionnaire 
are provided to all directors for discussion at the board 
meetings.

Board Education & Strategy Days
directors have the opportunity to visit the Fund’s 
properties and to meet with management to gain a 
better understanding of the Fund’s operations. the 
board also conducts Fund strategy days to inform 
directors about current issues concerning the Fund and 
to discuss its strategies.

PROMOTINg RESPONSIBLE ANd ETHICAL 
BEHAvIOUR

3.1 Code of Conduct
ING Real estate has established a code of conduct 
which outlines acceptable standards of behaviour and 
attitudes expected from staff to promote and maintain 
the confidence and trust of all those dealing with ING 
Real estate. the code of conduct covers amongst other 
matters;

> Insider trading
> personal conduct
> dealing with conflict of interests
> privacy
> environment

a copy of the company’s code of conduct is 
available on ING Real estate’s website.

3.2 Insider Trading and Trading in 
ING Real Estate Securities
a personal trading policy is in place setting out the 
approval procedures that are to be followed by 
all ING Real estate staff members and directors wishing 
to buy or sell securities in the Fund and other listed real 
estate securities in order to satisfy the relevant legal 
requirements and protect the reputation and integrity 
of ING Real estate. at the commencement 
of employment each staff member within ING Real 
estate must sign a declaration that he/she will abide 
by the policy.

FINANCIAL REPORTINg

4.1 Review and Authorisation
In accordance with section 295a of the corporations 
act, the ceo and cFo have declared in writing 
to the board that the financial records of the Fund 
for the financial year have been properly maintained 
in accordance with section 286 of the corporations 
act and the Fund’s financial reports present a true 
and fair view of the Fund’s financial position and 
performance and are in accordance with relevant 
accounting standards.

4.2 Board Audit Committee
the purpose of the board audit committee is to verify 
and safeguard the integrity of the Fund’s financial 
reporting, oversee the independence of the external 
auditors and maintain the internal control framework.

the committee consists of three members, all of which 
are Non-executive directors, with an independent 
chairperson, who is not the chairperson of the board. 

at the date of this report the members of the audit 
committee were philip clark (chairman), Richard 
colless and michael easson. Four meetings were held 
during the year.

4.3 Audit Committee Charter
the audit committee operates under a board approved 
charter which is available in the corporate governance 
section of the Fund’s website.

4.4 External Audit Firm Guidelines
the board audit committee is responsible for 
recommending the appointment and removal of 
external auditors.

to maintain independence in the external audit, the 
audit committee has adopted the policy of engaging 
separate external auditors for the Fund (pitcher 
partners) and the company (kpmG).

coRpoRate GoveRNaNce
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CONTINUOUS dISCLOSURE

5.1 Continuous Disclosure
as the Responsible entity of listed funds, the company 
must comply with the continuous disclosure provisions 
of the asX listing Rules.

broadly, the Responsible entity is required to 
immediately notify the asX of any information 
concerning the Fund of which it is or becomes aware 
of, which a reasonable person would expect to have 
a material effect on the price or value of units in the 
Fund, subject to certain limited exceptions relating to 
confidential information.

the Responsible entity has established a written 
policy document that deals with;

> information that needs to be disclosed to the market;

> our responsibility for responding to market rumours 
or speculation;

> communications with analysts and major investors; 
and

> procedures for dealing with the media.

the company secretary of the Responsible entity 
has been appointed as the person responsible 
for communications with the asX. this person is 
also responsible for ensuring compliance with the 
continuous disclosure requirements in the asX listing 
Rules and overseeing and coordinating information 
disclosure to the asX, analysts, brokers, unitholders, 
media and the public.

INvESTOR COMMUNICATIONS

6.1 Annual Unitholder Meetings
annual unitholder meetings are convened at least once 
a year at a time and place that is considered convenient 
for the majority of its investors. the annual unitholder 
meeting is usually in october/November.

unitholders receive a notice of meeting together with 
an Information/explanatory memorandum, which are 
worded and presented in a clear, concise and effective 
manner that accurately explains the nature of business 
to be discussed at the meeting.

the Fund posts a copy of the most recent notice 
of meeting and any accompanying explanatory 
memorandum on its website – when released to the 
asX, under the asX announcements section.

the chairman at the annual unitholder meeting 
ensures a reasonable opportunity exists for unitholders 
to ask questions relating to the operations of the Fund 
and the resolutions being voted on.

unitholders are encouraged to attend all unitholder 
meetings or if unable to attend then to vote on 
proposed motions by appointing a proxy.

Audit Attendance at Annual Unitholder Meeting
the company secretary will request the external auditor 
or a qualified representative of the auditor to attend the 
annual unitholder meeting and be available to answer 
any investor questions about the conduct of the audit, 
the auditor’s independence, accounting policies, and 
the preparation and content of the auditor’s report.

6.2 Communication with Investors
the asX corporate Governance guidelines state that 
listed entities must respect the rights of unitholders and 
facilitate the effective exercise of those rights.

this means the listed entity should have procedures in 
place for communicating with its unitholders, give them 
access to balanced and understandable information 
about the listed entity and make it easy for them to 
participate in annual unitholder meetings.

the Responsible entity has adopted procedures 
to ensure that all unitholders and other interested 
stakeholders have access to balanced, understandable 
and timely information concerning the operations of 
the Funds.

the company secretary, in conjunction with the 
Investor services manager and chief executive officer 
are primarily responsible for ensuring communications 
with investors are delivered in accordance with these 
procedures and the guidelines relating to continuous 
disclosure.

In addition to the formal requirements of half year 
and annual financial statements, the Responsible 
entity aims to keep unitholders informed about new 
developments within the Fund by making copies of all 
asX announcements and presentations available on 
our website, circulating Fund updates and encouraging 
participation of unitholders to attend the annual 
unitholder meeting.

Further details on the Investor Relations is provided on 
page 52 and on our website at www.ingrealestate.com.
au/investment.

the website provides information specific to each Fund, 
as well as information relevant to existing or prospective 
investors.

this website is continually updated and contains recent 
announcements, webcasts, presentations, past and 
current reports to unitholders and answers to frequently 
asked questions. analyst and investor roadshow 
presentations released to the asX are included on  
the website.
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the website also contains:

> the corporate overview on ING Real estate Investment 
management australia;

> ING management limited’s corporate governance 
policies;

> profiles of senior management and ING 
management limited’s board; and

> other relevant corporate information.

COMPLIANCE ANd RISK MANAgEMENT 
PROCEdURES

7.1 Risk Management
the board and management recognise that having a 
well developed system in place for risk management 
is an integral part of good management practice. ING 
Real estate actively promotes a culture of compliance 
and risk management awareness with the aim of 
ensuring all activities comply with laws, regulations, 
codes and in-house policies.

management is responsible for implementing and 
assessing the effectiveness of risk management 
processes, and internal compliance control systems. an 
operational & Risk management committee (oRmc) 
has been established, made up of key management 
executives, with the main objective of promoting 
and facilitating the development of effective risk 
management processes. the oRmc reports on its 
operation and findings to the board compliance 
committee.

the board has the role of reviewing annually the 
appropriateness of management’s risk management 
process, including management’s procedures for 
monitoring the effectiveness of the risk management 
processes.

7.2 Board Compliance Committee
the board places a strong emphasis on compliance 
and sustainability and has established a compliance 
committee that operates under an approved charter. 
the board recognises that a sustainable future for 
its business depends upon the sustainability of the 
communities, economy and society in which it operates.

under the managed investments regime, the company 
is required to register a compliance plan with the 
australian securities and Investments commission. the 
compliance plan outlines the measures which are to be 
applied by the company to ensure compliance with the 
corporations act and the Fund’s constitution.

the compliance committee is responsible for:

> monitoring the company’s compliance with the 
compliance plan and reporting on its findings to the 
board; and

> assessing at regular intervals whether the Fund’s 
compliance plan is adequate to ensure compliance 
with the law and the Fund’s constitution, and to 
monitor the extent to which the company complies 
with the Fund’s compliance plan.

at the date of this report the members of the 
compliance committee comprises of paul scully 
(chairman) Richard colless and Hugh thomson. Four 
meetings were held during the year. the compliance 
committee reports to the board after each compliance 
committee meeting and otherwise as required.

SUSTAINABILITy

8.1 Board Sustainability Committee
the board recognises that a sustainable future for its 
business depends upon the environmental sustainability 
of the communities, economy and society in which it 
operates. as such the board has established a board 
sustainability committee to address sustainability issues 
for the Funds.

at the date of this report the members of the 
committee comprises of paul scully (chairman) Richard 
colless and Hugh thomson. two meetings were held 
during the year.

CORPORATE gOvERNANCE dOCUMENTS

In accordance with the asX corporate Governance 
Guidelines, the following documents are available in 
the corporate governance section of the Fund’s website:

> board charter
> board compliance charter
> board audit committee charter
> code of conduct
> Investor communications procedures
> ING management limited company constitution

coRpoRate GoveRNaNce



32  33

RELATIONSHIP OF THE CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT TO THE FULL FINANCIAL REPORT

the concise financial report is an extract from the full financial report for the year ended 
30 June 2007. the financial statements and specific disclosures included in the concise 
financial report have been derived from the full financial report.

the concise financial report cannot be expected to provide as full an understanding of the 
financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the Fund 
and its subsidiaries as the full financial report. Further financial information can be obtained 
from the full financial report.

the full financial report and auditor’s report will be sent to unitholders on request, free of 
charge. please call (02) 9033 1035 (from outside australia: +61 2 9033 1035) and a copy 
will be forwarded to you. alternatively, you can access both the full financial report and the  
concise report via the internet at our website: www.ingrealestate.com.au/investment.

FINaNcIal INFoRmatIoN
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ING management limited, the Responsible entity of the ING Real estate Healthcare Fund (the “Fund”), presents its 
report together with the Fund’s financial report for the year ended 30 June 2007 and the auditor’s report thereon.

Directors
the directors of the Responsible entity at any time during or since the end of the financial year were:

Richard colless am chairman
david blight
philip clark am
michael easson am
philip Redmond appointed 17 august 2006
paul scully
Hugh thomson alternate director for david blight
adrian astridge alternate director for david blight

except as noted, these persons were directors of the Responsible entity during the whole of the financial year 
and up to the date of this report.

Principal activity
the principal activity of the Fund is investment in healthcare real estate. there was no significant change in the 
nature of the Fund’s activities during the financial year.

Review and results of operations
a summary of the Fund’s result for the financial year is:

  consolidated

 2007 2006

Net profit attributable to unitholders of the Fund ($’000) 6,053 625

distributable income ($’000) 3,403 511

distributions per unit (cents) 8.4 1.3
earnings per unit – basic and diluted (cents) 17.1 13.1
distributable income per unit (cents) 9.6 10.7

the Responsible entity uses the Fund’s distributable income as a guide to the level of distributions to be paid to 
unitholders. distributable income does not take into account certain items recognised in the income statement 
including unrealised gains or losses on the revaluation of the Fund’s properties and derivative financial instruments.

dIRectoRs’ RepoRt



the Fund was constituted on 12 december 2005 
but did not commence operations until may 2006. 
consequently, increases in net profit and distributable 
income compared to the 2006 financial year were 
mainly due to the 2007 financial year being the first 
full year of operation. In addition, the Fund purchased 
additional properties in conjunction with the march 
2007 capital raising.

distributable income for the 2007 financial year was 
$3,403,000 compared to the forecast of $3,200,000 
given in the product disclosure statement dated 13 
February 2007. distributable income per unit for the 
2007 financial year was 9.6 cents per unit, compared to 
the forecast of 9.2 cents per unit. the main reason for 
this increase was higher interest income on subscription 
monies for the march 2007 capital raising.

distributions per unit of 8.4 cents for the financial year 
were the same as that forecast.

total assets increased by $105,892,000 or 226% 
to $152,835,000 over the year primarily due to the 
purchase or construction of additional properties at 
camberwell, sunshine, southport and kelvin Grove.

there were no revaluations of investment properties 
during the 2007 financial year.

a total of $20,227,000 of new equity (after costs) 
was raised during the year. as a result, issued units 
increased by 19,375,000 to 49,875,000.

Distributions
details of distributions are given in note 3 of the 
concise financial report.

Significant changes in the state of affairs
In the opinion of the directors of the Responsible entity, 
there were no significant changes in the state of affairs 
of the Fund that occurred during the financial year.

Events subsequent to reporting date
there has not arisen in the interval between the end of 
the financial year and the date of this report any matter 
or circumstance that has significantly affected, or may 
significantly affect, the operations of the Fund, the 
result of those operations, or the state of affairs of the 
Fund, in future financial years.  

Likely developments
the Responsible entity will continue to actively 
manage the existing portfolio. New acquisitions, 
including overseas acquisitions, will be considered 
on the relative value they may add to the Fund. 
Where appropriate the Fund may raise additional 
capital to fund new acquisitions.

distributable income for the financial year has been calculated as follows:

  consolidated

 2007 2006 
 $’000 $’000

Net profit for year attributable to unitholders 6,053 625
adjusted for:
– Gain on change in fair value of derivatives (2,664) (114)
– provision for performance fee 14 —

Distributable income 3,403 511
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Environmental regulation
the Fund’s operations are not subject to any particular and significant environmental regulation under a law 
of the commonwealth or of a state or territory.

Indemnities
the Fund has not indemnified, nor paid any insurance premiums for, a person who is or has been an officer 
of the Responsible entity or an auditor of the Fund.

Interests of directors of the Responsible Entity
units in the Fund held by directors of the Responsible entity as at 30 June 2007 were:

 Number of units

paul scully  8,030
Hugh thomson (alternate for david blight)  11,381
adrian astridge (alternate for david blight)  108,030

the other directors of the Responsible entity did not hold any units in the Fund at that date.

Other information
Fees paid to the Responsible entity and its associates, and the number of units in the Fund held by the Responsible 
entity and its associates as at the end of the financial year; are set out in note 7 of the concise financial report.

Auditors’ independence declaration
a copy of the auditors’ independence declaration as required under section 307c of the corporations act 2001 
is set out on page 37.

Rounding of amounts
the Fund is of a kind referred to in class order 98/100, issued by the australian securities and Investments 
commission, relating to the ‘’rounding off’’ of amounts in this report and in the concise financial report. amounts 
in this report and in the concise financial report have been rounded off in accordance with that class order to the 
nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise stated.

signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors of the Responsible entity.

HUgH THOMSON
director

sydney 
30 august 2007

dIRectoRs’ RepoRt
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AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 
    

In relation to the independent audit of ING Real Estate Healthcare Fund for the year ended   30 
June 2007, to the best of my knowledge and belief there have been: 

(i)  No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 
 2001; and 

(ii)  No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct. 

 

 
 
 

MARK GODLEWSKI 
Partner  


 
 
 

PITCHER PARTNERS       Sydney 
 
30 August 2007 
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INcome statemeNt
yeaR eNded 30 JuNe 2007

  consolidated

 2007 2006 
 $’000 $’000

Revenue
Rental income 7,192 788
Interest income 183 94

 7,375 882

Other income
Gain on change in fair value of derivatives 2,664 114

Expenses
property expenses (943) (147)
Finance costs (2,505) (136)
Responsible entity’s fees (301) (47)
other (237) (41)

Net profit attributable to unitholders of the Fund 6,053 625

 cents cents

distributions per unit (note 3) 8.4 1.3
earnings per unit - basic and diluted (note 4) 17.1 13.1
distributable income per unit (note 4) 9.6 10.7



  consolidated

 2007 2006 
 $’000 $’000

Current assets
cash and cash equivalents 2,156 1,542
trade and other receivables 1,037 3,817
Work in progress 14,790 —
derivatives 2,778 114

 20,761 5,473

Non-current assets
Investment properties 108,268 41,470
property under construction 23,806 —

 132,074 41,470

Total assets 152,835 46,943

Current liabilities
payables 7,632 4,886
borrowings 34,494 —
provision for distribution 2,095 397

 44,221 5,283

Non-current liabilities
provision for performance fees 14 —
borrowings 56,036 12,000

 56,050 12,000

Total liabilities 100,271 17,283

Net assets 52,564 29,660

Unitholders’ interest
Issued units 49,255 29,432
Retained earnings 3,309 228

Total unitholders’ interest 52,564 29,660

Net asset value per unit $1.05 $0.97

balaNce sHeet
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  consolidated

 2007 2006 
 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Rental and other property income 7,908 1,196
property and other expenses (1,145) (326)
Interest received 177 89
payments on work in progress (14,790) —
borrowing costs paid (1,915) (138)
Goods and services taxes paid from investing and financing activities 2,322 —

 (7,443) 821

Cash flows from investing activities
purchase of and additions to investment properties and properties under construction (88,085) (41,705)

Cash flows from financing activities
proceeds from issue of units 20,925 30,500
unit issue costs (1,654) (74)
distributions to unitholders (1,659) —
proceeds from borrowings 78,530 12,000

 96,142 42,426

Net increase in cash 614 1,542
cash at the beginning of the year 1,542 —

Cash at the end of the year 2,156 1,542

casH FloW statemeNt
yeaR eNded 30 JuNe 2007



  consolidated

 2007 2006 
 $’000 $’000

Total unitholders’ interest at the beginning of the year 29,660 —
profit for the year 6,053 625
transactions with unitholders in their capacity as equity holders:
– Issue of units 20,227 29,432
– distributions paid or payable (3,376) (397)

 16,851 29,035

Total unitholders’ interest at the end of the year 52,564 29,660

total recognised income and expense for the year is attributable to:
– unitholders of the parent 6,053 625
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1: INCOME STATEMENT

the Fund’s revenue increased by $6,493,000 to 
$7,375,000 (2006: $882,000) for the financial year. 
the increase is primarily attributable to the 2007 
result incorporating a full 12 month period, where the 
comparison period was a two month period.

Gains on derivative financial instruments amounted to 
$2,664,000 for the current financial year, compared to 
$114,000 in the corresponding period. the gains reflect 
the unrealised fair value adjustment on interest rate 
derivatives that the Fund holds.

distributable income, which is calculated after adding 
back unrealised fair value adjustments, totalled 
$3,403,000 or 9.6 cent per unit. this result is slightly 
higher than the forecast contained in the Fund’s 
February 2007 product disclosure statement.

distributions paid for the Financial year totalled 
$3,376,000 (2006: $397,000) after paying distributions 
of 8.4 cents per unit for the full year.

2: BALANCE SHEET

total assets increased to $152,835,000 as at 30 June 
2007 from $46,943,000 as at 30 June 2006 primarily 
as a result of the acquisitions of three additional 
Investment properties and one property under 
construction.

this increase in assets was funded by issues of new 
units amounting to $19,823,000 and by an increase in 
borrowings to $90,530,000 (2006: $12,000,000).

the net asset value per unit of the Fund increased to 
$1.05 (2006: $0.97) as a result of equity raised during 
the year and unrealised revaluation of derivatives.

3: CASH FLOw STATEMENT

the net expenditure of $88,085,000 on purchases 
of and additions to investment properties under 
construction is a result of the acquisition of three 
investment properties and one property under 
construction during the financial year. the cash 
outflow from investing activities was funded through 
cash inflows from financing activities of $96,142,000, 
including proceeds from borrowings of $78,530,000 
and proceeds of issue of units of $20,925,000.

4: STATEMENT OF CHANgES IN 
UNITHOLdERS’ INTEREST

closing unitholders’ interest was $52,564,000 
at reporting date. Issued units increased from 
$29,432,000 at the beginning of the financial year 
to $49,255,000 at the end of the year as a result of a 
combined entitlement issue and public offer undertaken 
in February 2007. Retained earnings increased to 
$3,309,000 from $228,000 . Retained distributable 
income increased to $545,000 from $114,000.

 oF tHe FINaNcIal statemeNts

dIscussIoN aNd aNalysIs
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Notes to tHe FINaNcIal statemeNts

NOTE 1: BASIS OF PREPARATION

the concise financial report has been prepared 
in accordance with the corporations act 2001, 
accounting standard aasb 1039 concise Financial 
Reports and applicable australian Interpretations. 
the financial statements and specific disclosures 
required by aasb 1039 have been derived from 
the Fund’s full financial report for the financial year. 
other information included in the concise financial 
report is consistent with the Fund’s full financial report. 
the concise financial report does not provide, and 
cannot be expected to provide, as full an understanding 
of the financial performance, financial position and 
financing and investing activities of the Fund as the 
full financial report.

the financial reports are prepared on the historical cost 
basis except that investment properties and derivative 
financial instruments are stated at their fair value. these 
accounting policies have been consistently applied to 
all years presented. a full description of the accounting 
policies adopted by the Fund may be found in its full 
financial report in note 1.

the concise financial report is presented in 
australian dollars.

comparative data shown is for the period from 
formation on 12 december 2005 to 30 June 2006. 
the Fund was constituted on that date but did not 
commence operation until may 2006.

the Fund is of a kind referred to in class order 98/100, 
issued by the australian securities and Investments 
commission, relating to the “rounding off” of amounts 
in financial reports. amounts in the concise financial 
report have been rounded off in accordance with that 
class order to the nearest thousand dollars, unless 
otherwise stated.

NOTE 2: BASIS OF vALUATION OF 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

a) Investment property
land and buildings have the function of an investment 
and are regarded as composite assets. In accordance 
with applicable accounting standards, the buildings, 
including plant & equipment, are not depreciated.

It is the Fund’s policy to have all investment properties 
externally valued at intervals of not more than three 
years and that such valuation be reflected in the 
financial reports of the Fund. It is the policy of the 
Responsible entity to review the fair value of each 
investment property every six months and to cause 
investment properties to be revalued to fair values 
whenever their carrying value in aggregate differs 
materially to their fair values.

In determining fair values, expected net cash flows 
are discounted to their present value using a market 
determined risk adjusted discount rate. the assessment 
of fair value of investment properties does not take into 
account potential capital gains tax assessable. changes 
in the fair value of an investment property are recorded 
in the income statement.

b) Property under construction
property under construction is carried at historical cost. 
cost includes the cost of acquisition and additions and, 
during development, includes financing charges, related 
professional fees incurred and other directly attributable 
costs.

property under construction is transferred to investment 
property on completion of the construction. any 
difference between the fair value of the property at 
that date and its previous carrying amount is recognised 
in profit or loss.
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Notes to tHe FINaNcIal statemeNts

  consolidated

 2007 2006 
 cents cents

NOTE 3: dISTRIBUTIONS

a) Rates and amounts of distributions
distributions have been paid or are payable in respect of the following
periods at the following rates (in cents per unit):
– Half-year ended 31 december 4.2 —
– Half-year ended 30 June 4.2 1.3

 8.4 1.3

 $’000 $’000

the total amounts of these distributions were:
– Half-year ended 31 december 1,281 —
– Half-year ended 30 June 2,095 397

 3,376 397

b) Distributable income
distributable income is calculated as follows:
Net profit for year attributable to unitholders 6,053 625
adjusted for:
– Gain on change in fair value of derivatives (2,664) (114)
– performance fee 14 —

Distributable income 3,403 511

transfer from issued units 404 —
distributable income brought forward 114 —
distributions paid or payable (3,376) (397)

Distributable income carried forward 545 114

the distribution for the half-year ended 30 June 2006 was recognised in the 2006 financial year and paid on 
17 august 2006. the distribution for the half-year ended 30 June 2007 was recognised in the 2007 
financial year and was paid on 31 august 2007.

the transfer from issued units represents the portion of distributions paid to holders of new units for that part 
of the period to which the distribution relates that occurred before the issue of the units.
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  consolidated

 2007 2006

NOTE 4: EARNINgS PER UNIT

distributable income – $’000 3,403 511
profit attributable to unitholders – $’000 6,053 625

Weighted average number of units outstanding - thousands 35,384 4,763

distributable income per unit – cents 9.6 10.7
basic and diluted earnings per unit – cents 17.1 13.1

Net assets attributable to unitholders – $’000 52,564 29,660
Number of issued units at end of year – thousands 49,875 30,500
Net asset value per unit $1.05 $0.97

 cost to date latest external valuation carrying amount

  date valuation 2007 2006 
property $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000

NOTE 5: PROPERTy INvESTMENTS

Investment property

Parent – non-current
epworth Freemasons private Hospital & 
medical centre, east melbourne vic 26,624 1 apr 06 23,500 26,624 25,822

epworth Freemasons private Hospital, 
east melbourne vic 15,824 1 apr 06 14,300 15,824 15,648

epworth Rehabilitation camberwell, 
camberwell vic 16,974 4 aug 06 15,850 16,974 —

Harvester centre, sunshine vic 14,635 8 Jan 07 13,700 14,635 —

pacific private clinic, southport qld 34,211 1 Feb 07 32,000 34,211 —

 108,268  99,350 108,268 41,470

Property under construction

Subsidiaries – non-current
aRcbs Facility, kelvin Grove brisbane qld 23,806  — 23,806 —

Total property investments 132,074  99,350 132,074 41,470
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Notes to tHe FINaNcIal statemeNts

NOTE 6: SEgMENT INFORMATION

the Fund operates in the one business segment, investment in healthcare property, in australia.

NOTE 7: RESPONSIBLE ENTITy

a) Identity
the Responsible entity of the Fund is ING management limited, a member of the ING group of companies for which 
the ultimate holding company is ING Groep Nv, a company incorporated in the Netherlands.

In addition, ING Healthcare pty ltd, a subsidiary of Iml and a company in which a related party of the Fund’s chief 
executive officer has a financial interest, (with Iml, collectively “ImlH”) provides management services.

   consolidated

  2007 2006 
 Note $ $

b) Fees of the Responsible Entity and its related parties
ING management limited:
asset management fee (i) 287,050 46,812
property management fees (i) 46,666 —
performance fee (ii) 14,201 —
property acquisition fees (iii) 1,217,400 378,000
equity raising fee (iv) — 1,067,500

 1,565,317 1,492,312

i) ImlH is entitled to an asset management fee of 0.6% per annum of total assets of the Fund calculated and 
payable monthly in arrears. However, Iml has agreed to defer charging a management fee for epworth 
Rehabilitation camberwell, pacific private clinic and Harvester centre from 5 February 2007 until a future 
time to be determined by Iml and to defer charging a management fee for aRcbs Facility until completion of 
construction, which is scheduled for april 2008. the fee waived would become immediately due and payable 
should Iml be removed as Responsible entity of the Fund. In addition to the asset management fee, Iml receives 
property management fees at commercial rates.

ii) ImlH is entitled to a performance fee, being 15% of the dollar amount by which the actual performance of the 
Fund exceeds an internal rate of return benchmark of 11% per annum during the period from listing on the 
australian stock exchange until 30 June 2011. If Iml is removed as Responsible entity of the Fund, this fee will 
become immediately payable.

iii) ImlH is entitled to an acquisition fee of up to 2% of the acquisition amount (including transaction costs) 
paid for properties by the Fund. However, ImlH agreed to accept 1% for the Fund’s initial properties.

iv) Iml received a equity raising fee of 3.5% of the amount of initial equity raised, from which Iml paid all costs 
associated with that initial equity raising other than property acquisition costs.

v) If Iml is removed as Responsible entity for reasons other than breach of trust, fraud or gross negligence, 
Iml is entitled to a removal fee equal to 1.8% of the total assets of the Fund at the date of removal.
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NOTE 7: RESPONSIBLE ENTITy (CONTINUEd)

c) Holdings of the Responsible Entity and its related parties.
Holdings of the Responsible entity and its related parties (including managed investment schemes for which 
a related party is the Responsible entity) as at reporting date were:

 Number of units held

Name 2007 2006

ING Real estate International Investments III bv 587,118 1,425,000
ING Healthcare pty limited 492,734 —

 1,079,852 1,425,000

d) Other transactions with the Responsible Entity and its related parties
ING bank Nv (sydney branch) is the provider of the construction facility, half of the revolving cash advance 
facility and some interest rate swaps. amounts recognised were:

  consolidated

 2007 2006 
 $ $

derivatives – current asset 2,486,467 114,000
borrowings:
– current 34,493,998 —
– Non-current 28,017,818 12,000,000
Gain on change in fair value of derivatives 2,372,433 114,000

Interest expense (before interest capitalised) 3,774,938 133,966
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT TO THE UNIT HOLDERS 

OF ING REAL ESTATE HEALTHCARE FUND 

 
Scope 
 
We have audited the concise financial report of ING Real Estate Healthcare Fund for the financial year ended 30 June 2007 
comprising the Balance Sheet, Income Statement, Cash Flow Statement, Statement of Changes in unit holders’ interests, and notes to the 
financial statements, in order to express an opinion on it to the unit holders of the fund. The concise financial report does not contain 
all the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards, and readers requiring this information should refer to the full 
financial report for the year ended 30 June 2007. 
 
Directors’ Responsibility for the Concise Financial Report 
 

The responsible entity’s directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the concise financial report in accordance 
with Accounting Standard AASB 1039 "Concise Financial Reports" and the Corporations Act 2001.   
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable assurance whether the 
concise financial report is free of material misstatement. We have also performed an independent audit of the full financial report of 
ING Real Estate Healthcare Fund for the year ended 30 June 2007. Our audit report on the full financial report was signed on 30 
August 2007, and was not subject to any qualification.  
 
Our procedures in respect of the audit of the concise financial report include testing that the information in the concise financial 
report is derived from and is consistent with, the full financial report for the year, and examination on a test basis, of evidence 
supporting the amounts, discussion and analysis, and other disclosures which were not directly derived from the full financial report 
for the year. These procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion whether, in all material respects, the concise financial report 
is presented fairly in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 1039 "Concise Financial Reports". The audit opinion expressed 
in this report has been formed on the above basis. 
 
Independence 
 

In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001. We confirm that the 
independence declaration provided to the director’s of the responsible entity on 30 August 2007 would be in the same terms if 
provided as at the date of this report. 
 
Audit Opinion 
 

In our opinion, the concise financial report of ING Real Estate Healthcare Fund for the financial year ended 30 June 2007 complies 
with Accounting Standard AASB 1039 "Concise Financial Reports". 
 

 
 
 

PITCHER PARTNERS 
 
 
 
 

MARK GODLEWSKI  
Partner 
 
6 September 2007 
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top 20 uNItHoldeRs

Rank Name of unitholder Number of units held at 31 august 2007 %

1 Rbc dexia Investor services australia Nominees pty limited <apN a/c> 3,703,704 7.43%
2 National Nominees limited  2,151,713 4.31%
3 Hsbc custody Nominees (australia) limited  1,083,992 2.17%
4 Rbc dexia Investor services australia Nominees pty limited <GsJbW a/c> 1,061,483 2.13%
5 custodial services limited  910,960 1.83%
6 ING Healthcare pty limited  699,515 1.40%
7 pinepross pty limited  600,000 1.20%
8 ING Real estate International Investment III bv 587,118 1.18%
9 IaG Nominees pty limited 535,329 1.07%
10 mr peter edwards + mr david leeton <victor smorgon chartitable Fund a/c> 450,000 0.90%
 Gaffwick pty limited 450,000 0.90%
11 bmR Nominees pty limited 300,000 0.60%
 polgrove pty limited 300,000 0.60%
 mr kelvin skelton 300,000 0.60%
12 tyirra Nominees pty limited 260,000 0.52%
13 mr paul pui kuen Ho + mrs Helen chiu ying Ho 239,728 0.48%
14 pGp pty limited <pap unit a/c> 237,507 0.48%
15 mr ernest Harry eves + mrs maureen anne eves <e&m eves super Fund a/c> 200,000 0.40%
16 base metals Investment company pty limited 150,000 0.30%
 ms patricia yvone baxter + mr donald charles steel <southborough super Fund a/c> 150,000 0.30%

Total number of units reported 14,371,049 28.81%

Total number of units on issue 49,875,000 

% of total number of units reported 28.81% 

RANgE OF UNITHOLdERS

Range Holders Number of units %

1-1000 35 24,522 0.05%
1001-5000 1,270 4,104,897 8.23%
5001-10000 687 5,233,844 10.49%
10001-100000 953 23,788,178 47.70%
100001 and over 38 16,723,559 33.53%

Totals 2,983 49,875,000 100.00%

SUBSTANTIAL UNITHOLdERS

date party Number of units %

 12.4.2007 apN Funds management limited 3,703,704 7.43%
4.4.2007  the Goldman sachs Group Inc 4,000,767 8.02%
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otHeR INvestmeNt oppoRtuNItIes

ING Real estate in australia is recognised as one of the leading property fund managers. 
In addition to ING Real estate Healthcare Fund we manage both listed and unlisted funds across all 
major property sectors – office, industrial, retail, entertainment and seniors and students housing. 
Information relating to these funds can be found at www.ingrealestate.com.au/investment

ING Real estate 
eNteRtaINmeNt FuNd 
IeF 

ING INdustRIal FuNd 
IIF

total assets $394 m

aNNualIsed yIeld oN closING pRIce 7.5%

pRopeRtIes 37

taX deFeRRed 65%

uNItHoldeRs 2,587

total RetuRN to INvestoRs 22%

total assets $5.6 b

aNNualIsed yIeld oN closING pRIce 7.1%

pRopeRtIes 547

taX deFeRRed 45%

uNItHoldeRs 21,636

total RetuRN to INvestoRs 26%

ING Real estate entertainment Fund is a listed 
property trust that invests in entertainment 
and leisure venues. IeF delivers value to 
unitholders by investing in assets that 
demonstrate the potential for growth in 
earnings through active management. 
the Fund’s investment strategy combines 
the depth, experience and resources of 
ING Real estate with the trading experience 
of proven operators within the hospitality 
and leisure sector.

ING Industrial Fund is a listed property trust 
included in the s&p/asX 100 index. IIF is a 
full service industrial space provider in key 
global markets, based on an operating model 
of ‘develop, own and manage’. the Fund 
owns a highly diversified industrial property 
portfolio located throughout australia, 
canada and Western europe, and with 
investments of $5.6 billion, is the largest 
industrial property trust listed in australia. 
the Fund’s assets demonstrate potential for 
income and capital growth over the medium 
to long term, and the Fund has a substantial 
development pipeline to attract new 
companies to its portfolio.

ASIA / AUSTRALIA / EUROPE / NORTH AMERICA / UK

INvESTMENT MANAgEMENT

 
INg Industrial Fund 

Annual Report 
2007

ASIA / AUSTRALIA / EUROPE / NORTH AMERICA / UK

INvESTMENT MANAgEMENT

INg Real Estate 
Entertainment Fund 

Annual Report 
30 June 2007
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ING oFFIce FuNd 
IoF

total assets $3.5 b  

aNNualIsed yIeld oN closING pRIce 6.1%

pRopeRtIes 23

taX deFeRRed 33%

uNItHoldeRs 28,664

total RetuRN to INvestoRs 33%

ING office Fund invests in office buildings 
located in key markets throughout the world 
and receives rental income from long-term 
leases to blue-chip tenants. the Fund is 
a publicly traded property trust on the 
australian securities exchange (asX) and 
is one of the top 100 listed entities on the 
asX. IoF has assets across three continents – 
australia, europe and the united states, 
with total assets of approximately $3.5 billion. 
the Fund has an average lease term to expiry 
of 5.5 years and a 96% occupancy rate.

ASIA / AUSTRALIA / EUROPE / NORTH AMERICA / UK

INvESTMENT MANAgEMENT

 
INg Office Fund 

Annual Report 
30 JUNE 2007

ING Real estate 
commuNIty lIvING GRoup 
IlF

total assets $1.4 b

aNNualIsed yIeld oN closING pRIce 8.0%

pRopeRtIes 120

taX deFeRRed 96%

uNItHoldeRs 5,467

total RetuRN to INvestoRs 27%

ING Real estate community living Group is 
the only listed property group on the asX 
specialising in seniors and students housing 
communities, and has recently been included 
in the s&p/asX 300 property trust index. 
IlF has a portfolio of 120 seniors and 
student housing valued at $1.2 billion. 
the Fund offers a diversified investment 
across australia, canada, New Zealand and 
the united states with key joint venture 
relationships and experienced management 
teams driving earnings growth for investors.

ASIA / AUSTRALIA / EUROPE / NORTH AMERICA / UK

INvESTMENT MANAgEMENT

INg Real Estate 
Community Living group 

Annual Report 
2007
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INvestoR RelatIoNs

the website is a useful source of information about the Fund and its property portfolio. the site allows unitholders 
to access their investment details including holding balance and payment history. copies of the most recent 
annual and half year reports may be downloaded from the site. asX announcements are also posted to the site 
upon confirmation of release to the market.

dISTRIBUTION PAyMENTS ANd ANNUAL TAxATION STATEMENT

distributions are paid half yearly in February and august. to view your 2006/2007 annual taxation statement 
online please visit the link Investor centre at www.linkmarketservices.com.au

2007/2008 UNITHOLdER CALENdAR

annual unitholder meeting  12 November 2007

distribution paid for the half year ended 31 december 2007  29 February 2008

Half year report published  29 February 2008

distribution paid for the half year ended 30 June 2008  29 august 2008

tax statement for 2007/2008 financial year  29 august 2008

annual Report published  30 september 2008

the above dates are indicative only and are subject to change. an asX announcement will be lodged prior to each period confirming the dates of distribution payments.

PRIvACy POLICy

ING management limited is committed to ensuring the confidentiality and security of your personal information. 
the ING privacy policy, detailing our handling of personal information, is available on our website at 
www.ingrealestate.com.au/investment

COMPLAINTS

ING management limited is a member of an independent dispute resolution scheme, the Financial Industry 
complaints service (FIcs). any unitholder wishing to register a complaint should direct it to Investor services 
in the first instance, at the Responsible entity’s address listed in the corporate directory in this Report.

enquiries relating to ING Real estate Healthcare Fund can be directed 
to the ING Real estate enquiry line on 1300 653 497 (or from outside 
australia +61 2 8280 7057). this service is available from 8:30am 
to 5:30pm (sydney time) on all business days.

Information relating to the ING Real estate Healthcare Fund can be found at www.ingrealestate.com.au/investment
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INg REAL ESTATE HEALTHCARE FUNd
aRsN 118 712 584

RESPONSIBLE ENTITy
ING Management Limited
abN 15 006 065 032 
aFs licence No: 237534

REgISTEREd OFFICE
level 6, 345 George street 
sydney NsW 2000

telephone: + 61 2 9033 1035 
Facsimile: + 61 2 9033 1060 
email: realestate@ingrealestate.com 
Website: www.ingrealestate.com.au/investment

dIRECTORS OF IML
R J colless am (chairman) 
d p blight 
p m clark am 
m b easson am 
p Redmond 
p F scully 
H s thomson (alternate for d p blight) 
a l astridge (alternate for d p blight)

SECRETARIES
a a crawford 
H s thomson

UNIT REgISTRy
Link Market Services Limited
level 12, 680 George street 
sydney NsW 2000

locked bag a14 
sydney south NsW 1235

telephone: 1300 653 497 (local call cost) 
or from outside australia: +61 2 8280 7057 
Facsimile: +61 2 9287 0303 
email: ingrealestate@linkmarketservices.com.au

AUdITORS
Pitcher Partners
level 3, 60 castlereagh street 
sydney NsW 2000

coRpoRate dIRectoRy 



www.ingrealestate.com.au/investment

INg REAL ESTATE gLOBAL NETwORK

AUSTRALIA
BELgIUM
CANAdA
CHINA
CZECH REPUBLIC
FRANCE
gERMANy

HUNgARy
ITALy
JAPAN
KOREA
POLANd
ROMANIA
SINgAPORE

SPAIN
SwEdEN
TAIwAN
THAILANd
THE NETHERLANdS
UK
USA

INg REAL ESTATE INvESTMENT 
MANAgEMENT AUSTRALIA

Level 6, 345 george Street 
Sydney NSw 2000

T : + 61 2 9033 1035 
F : + 61 2 9033 1060


